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In Reference to PWS Section 2.0 Workforce Management

Question: Personnel Security Clearances/Investigations

References: Requirements addressing personnel security clearances and investigations are addressed in three separate sections in the Draft RFP.

Paragraph 2.1.1.3 states, “The Contractor shall obtain, by performance start date and maintain throughout the contract, security clearances and background checks for first-line supervisors and/or any employee who performs classified tasks and who perform data entry under this PWS.”

Paragraph 11.2.3.2 states, “The Contractor shall have personnel cleared to the level on the DD Form 254 provided in the Request for Proposal (RFP) at the time of award. The Government will specify which positions shall require security clearance.”

Discussion: Paragraph 2.1.1.3 states clearances/background checks must be obtained “by performance start date” and paragraph 11.2.3.2 states personnel must be cleared “at the time of award.” 

What is the correct date for obtaining required clearances?

Answer:  Because of Operational considerations in this theater, Contractor Management personnel must have the required clearances at the time of award.  All other positions requiring clearances must have them by performance start date.  “Interim Clearances” IAW Army security regulations are authorized and considered valid.

In reference to PWS Section 13.0 Information Management

Question: Reference PWS 13.2, WORKBENCH and AWRDS:

The Government provided the User’s Guide for the USAMMA DMLSS-AM Utility Program as an attachment to the solicitation.  

Would the Government provide the User’s Guide for WORKBENCH and AWRDS?

Answer: User guide for WORKBENCH and AWRDS will be provided at attachment 19.  These guides may also be accessed at: http://www.awards.com/home/index_main.asp
In Reference to PWS Section 22.0 CEB-IZ Scenario:

Question: Paragraph 22.0 states: “The contractor shall price the CEB-IZ scenario as part of the overall cost proposal.”  What is the workload data contractors are to use as a basis for this price?

Answer: Density will be provided as Exhibit H, however based on emerging guidance from DA on authorizations for the Motorized Brigade Combat Teams (MBCT) and other equipment requirements under review for OIF 3/OIF 4, workload may dramatically differ from the proposed density at Exhibit H.

Question: What Government Furnished Equipment (GFE) will provided for this work?

Answer: Special tools/test equipment and mission related vehicles (government peculiar), , and chemical protective equipment will be provided.  All other tools, safety equipment, vehicles, material handling equipment, ADP equipment, etc. which is required will be the responsibility of the contractor.  

Question: What are the required operating hours for this work?

Answer: Operating hours are the same as detailed for Camp Arifjan.

Question: Do the Section L instructions for the Cost/Price Proposal for Camp Arifjan apply for the pricing of the CEB-IZ proposal?

Answer: Yes, Section L instructions for the Cost/Price Proposal for Camp Arifjan apply for the pricing of the CEB-IZ proposal.  Your cost/price proposals will be for the following efforts: Camp Arifjan, Kuwait, the CEB-IZ Scenario, Camp Contingency, and HQ Liaison Support.  Section L language reflects and expands on this.

In reference to Section 2.0 Workforce Management

Question: Para. 2.4-Confusion still exists regarding the work hours to bid in response to the solicitation.  This paragraph states the workweek is 48 hours (8x6).  It is a given that anything over that would be overtime, and as a contractor, you would be prepared to work a 72 hour workweek (12x6) as directed.  The answer provided to bidders in the Source Selection Industry Comments response on the first DRFP, states, “See Section L for workload requirements”.  Section L does not address workload of work hours.  

Upon award, can the contractor assume the workweek will be 8x6?

Will this be one shift per day, 8x6?

How many weeks of 12x6 operations are expected to occur?

If the workweek is something other than 8x6, if that is what is bid, the contractor is at risk of expending the allotted funding before the performance period is completed.  This paragraph cannot be ambiguous as the man-hours bid could be different for each bidder, depending on how they interpret this paragraph.

Answer: SOW states the basic requirement: Section 2.4 Hours of Operation.  The contractor shall establish regular duty hours, subject to ACO approval.  The standard workweek shall be 48 hours; hours worked beyond 48 hours shall be considered overtime.  The contractor shall be available on a 24 hour-a-day basis to meet emergency requirements as directed by the Government.  The contractor may be required to work overtime during other than regular hours, and to perform high-priority missions.

Section L states that the proposal should include the below required work hours: For the first 18 months of maintenance: 24 hours per day, 7 days per week Maintenance

operations supported with a work week consisting of
 six (6) days a week, twelve (12) hour shifts, two (2) shifts per day, for fifty-two (52) weeks per year.

Months 19 through 24: Direct labor will ramp down (linearly) to (6) days a week, eight (8) hour shifts, one (1) shift per day, for fifty-two (52) weeks per year.  

In the first paragraphs of section L, the above workload assumptions are again stated to promote understanding of the requirement.

In reference to SOW Section 5.0 Maintenance Requirements.

Question: Para. 5.1 Responses to questions generated on the first DRFP indicated that the Watercraft Battalion requirement was to be removed from the solicitation.  It still appears in Attachment 002 of the section DRFP.  Will it be removed in the final RFP?  

The first set of answers to questions indicated that the requirement to maintain a Floating Water Craft Battalion would be deleted; however, paragraph 5.1 contains a requirement to maintain that unit.  

Is there a requirement to maintain a Floating Water Craft Battalion at Camp Arifjan?

Answer: There is not a requirement to maintain a Floating Water Craft Battalion at Camp Arifjan currently.  The Float Water Craft Battalion language has been left in and included in the PWS due to the fact that this solicitation has been opened to future operations CONUS and OCONUS and should the need for a Floating Water Craft Battalion arise, we have a basis established.  For the current immediate need, there is no current requirement at Camp Arifjan, Kuwait.

In reference to SOW Section 11.0 Security

Question: Reference Attachment 001, SOW, 11.0 Force Protection.  We understand the contractor is responsible for internal security and the Government responsible for perimeter/outside security.  May the contractor’s “increased security measures” at the direction of the local commander include armed security?  Also, especially under the CEB-IZ Scenario, will the military provide armed protection for convoys and recovery operations, or will this be contractor’s responsibility?

Answer:  Any arming of civilian contractors will require CENTCOM/CFLCC approval.  As written under the current threat conditions, the requirements of this contract will not require arming of the internal security force.  As of the date of this response, the military is providing armed protection/security for convoys and recovery operations in the IZ Theater of operations.

In reference to RFP Section A

Question: Reference Section A, Paragraph 3.c on pages 3 and 4 of 86: Paragraph 3.c states: “…your proposal and pricing requirements are for the Scope of Work (SOW) currently to be performed at Camp Arifjan, Kuwait; Scenario for Combat Equipment Battalion – Iraq (CEB-IZ), Scenario for Camp Contingency, and the HQ AFSC Liaison Support.” Later in that paragraph it states: “Offerors are requested to submit proposals for the SOW for Camp Arifjan, Kuwait.”

Are contractors submitting a proposal and pricing for the Scenario for Camp Contingency?

Answer: Contractors are submitting a proposal and pricing for the following: the SOW for Camp Arifjan, Kuwait, the CEB-IZ Scenario, Camp Contingency, and HQ AFSC Liaison Support.  Language in Section A has been changed to note the above proposal and pricing requirements.

Question:  Reference RFP Executive Summary 2a which states the Government reserves the right to award up to three contracts covering projects identified in the RFP, and 3e which says that the primary awardee for Camp Arifjan will also be given the CEB-IZ effort.  Assuming satisfactory performance by the primary awardee, will the second and third awardees be considered only for work outside the Kuwait-Iraq operational area?

Answer: The primary awardee will be awarded Camp Arifjan, Kuwait, the CEB-IZ Scenario should it come to fruition, and a HQ AFSC Liaison.  The second and third awardees will be awarded Camp Contingency Plans (NTE $500,000) as a minimum and will compete for future task orders as they arise outside the Kuwait-Iraq operations area; based upon satisfactory performance by the primary awardee. 

In reference to RFP Section B

Question: Reference RFP Section B.  The 1010 line states that CEB-IZ is CPFF, but in the option years (line 2010, 3010, 4010, and 5010) this is not stated.  Please add in Section B the contract type and clarify whether all five periods of CEB-IZ are to be priced.

Answer: All five periods (base year plus 4 option years) of CEB-IZ are to be priced.  The CEB-IZ Scenario CLIN 1010, 2010, 3010, 4010, and 5010 are Cost Plus Fixed Fee (CPFF).  The CLINs: 2010, 3010, 4010, and 5010 are Option Years based off of the base year, that being the reason the contract type is not re-stated.  Section B has been revised to reflect Option Years for the CLINs.

Question: Each CLIN in Section B specifies (Description/Specs./Work Statement) the applicable PWS paragraph.  For example, CLIN 1001, Maintenance Operations, specifies: “Paragraph 5 in PWS”.  However, Section B does not identify a CLIN for the following PWS/SOW paragraphs: 1,2,3,6,8,9,10,11,12,14,15,16,18 and 19.  Where do we price costs allocated to accomplish the work requirements in these SOW paragraphs.

Answer:  Not every section of the PWS is to be priced.  The sections to be priced are found in Section B of the RFP.  The remaining sections as questioned above, provide guidance of the work and performance required.  

Question: Reference Section B and Section L.III.B(1) Maintenance Direct Labor Spreadsheet.  The CLIN structure class for a base period of 10 months and four option years of 12 months.  The Section L Maintenance Direct Labor Spreadsheet identifies time periods of 24 months and 18 months, which do not line up with the CLIN structure periods.  Since the Government already has an established Task Order structure in this contract to adjust manning upwards or downwards during actual contract performance, would the Government considering aligning the time periods of the required Maintenance Direct Labor Spreadsheet to be the same as the CLIN structure for bidding purposes?

Answer:  Due to the requirement and workload needs the following performance periods will need to be met and reflected for bidding purposes

For Maintenance: 

CLIN 1001 the Base Year (10 months of performance): Equipment Density List represents workload (reset) for 10 months of performance maintenance operations will be 24 hours per day, 7 days per week, supported with a workweek consisting of (6) days a week, twelve (12) hour shifts, two (2) shifts per day, for 52 weeks per year.

CLIN 2001 the First Option Year: Equipment Density List represents workload (reset) For the First 8 months of performance maintenance operations will be 24 hours per day, 7 days per week, supported with a workweek consisting of (6) days a week, twelve (12) hour shifts, two (2) shifts per day, for 52 weeks per year. For the remaining 4 months of the First Option Year: Direct labor will ramp down linearly to (6) days a week, eight (8) hour shifts, one (1) shift per day, for 52 weeks per year.

CLIN 3001 the Second Option Year: For the Second Option Year, for the first two (2) months-Direct labor will ramp down linearly to (6) days a week, eight (8) hour shifts, one (1) shift per day, for 52 weeks per year. For the remaining 10 months the Density List represents the steady state workload.

CLIN 4001 the Third Option Year: The Density List represents the steady state workload   

CLIN 5001 the Fourth Option Year: The Density List represents the steady state workload.   
In reference to RFP Section C

Question: Reference section C, paragraph 5.1.5 (attachment 001, PWS/Attachment 002, SOW):  This paragraph requires that the “Contractor shall maintain equipment IAW TAMMS records and logbooks IAW Department of the Army Pamphlet (DA PAM) 738-750.

Answer: The above are valid requirements.  The expectation is that the contractor shall maintain a “hard copy” of TAMMS records, vehicle folders, and logbooks in a centralized library.

Question: As ULLS-G is not a listed organizational maintenance information management system-what automated system will be utilized to maintain organizational level maintenance records?

Answer: AWRDS/MWB will be utilized for Maintenance records.  Organizational Maintenance for GFE/GFP will be documented utilizing ULLS-G.

Question: Reference Section C, paragraph 5.8.8 (RTCH support) This paragraph states that the contractor will utilize SAMS-1 in the execution of all maintenance job order actions for this requirement.  Since SAMS-1 is utilized for this function for RTCH support, who will operate the SAMS-2?

Answer: Currently the SAMS-2 is operated by 321st MMC.

Question: Will WORKBENCH replace or augment SAMS for APS Management?

Answer: Maintenance WORKBENCH is the primary maintenance management tool for APS equipment.  SAMS 1 is utilized exclusively for DS Area Support missions assigned by CFLCC.  The RTCH support mission is an example of a CFLCC assigned area support mission.

Question: Reference Section C, Paragraph 3.1.3 (Attachment 001, PWS/Attachment 002, SOW): This paragraph states that the “The Contractor shall use the Defense Property Accounting System (DPAS) and Army Materiel Command Installation Supply System (AMCISS)/LMP for the accounting and requisitioning of GFP.” In managing unit sets AWRDS will be utilized to produce hand receipts. 

What automated property management system will be utilized to manage unit sets/ DPAS, SPBS-R or SDS? 

Answer: Unit sets are managed in AWRDS by UIC and property accountability is maintained utilizing SDS by NSN. SDS is the accountable record. DPAS is exclusively for management and accountability of GFE/GFP.

Question: Reference Section C, Para. 5.1.7 (attachment 001, PWS/Attachment 002, SOW): This paragraph states in part, “The Government requires that the contractor shall use Government approved sources of supply unless authorized by the cognizant ACO or designated representative.  In cases where repair parts and supplies are not readily available from the national system, the contractor may obtain the Government’s approval to use local sources.” Can the contractor use existing automated systems such as the Unit Level Logistics System-Ground, ULLS-G, or WORKBENCH to requisition repair parts?  Such permission would allow the contractor to save the Government money in man-hours and make inventory management more efficient.

Answer: Maintenance WORKBENCH is the only authorized system for requisitioning repair parts ISO APS maintenance operations.

Question: Reference Section C, Paragraph 4.3.1.4 (Attachment 001, PWS/Attachment 002, SOW): This paragraph states, “The contractor shall create and attach AWRDS barcode labels….”

Will the existing bar code labels on equipment and the associated databases already developed on-site, be available/usable for the incoming contractor at contract start? 
Answer: YES.  Existing Bar code labels will not be removed or changed unless there are changes in the assigned UIC’s.
Question: Will the existing bar codes that are used and databases currently in use, be compatible and interface with Army STAMIS?

Answer: Bar code labels are compatible.
In reference to RFP section G

Question: Section G states that the Contingency Plan is prepared only once during the first 90 days of the contract, but Section B has a price line for all five years of the contract.  Please clarify if the preparation of a contingency plan should be priced for each year.

Answer: Section G has been changed to reflect the Contingency Plan priced for the base year and four option years, matching the information in Section B.

In reference to RFP Section H

Question: Reference H-6, Performance and Payment Bonds.  The bonds are tied to Phases II, III, and IV” but it is not clear what time periods these phases represent.  Please clarify.

Answer: This clause, 28.102-3, Performance and Payment Bonds, is applicable to Construction Contracts Only.  This clause is not applicable to the first Task Order to be performed at Camp Arifjan, Kuwait.  This clause was incorporated into the solicitation in anticipation for future task orders and will be addressed with a construction contract/task order surfaces.

In reference to RFP Section I

Question: Reference Clause I-38, 52.222-41; Service Contract of 1965, As Amended; and Clause I-39; Fair Labor Standards Act and Service Contract Act-Price Adjustment (Multiple Year and Option Year):  Will applicable Area Wage Determinations (AWDs) be included in the RFP?

Answer: These clauses are not applicable to the first Task Order to be performed at Camp Arifjan, Kuwait.  These clauses were incorporated into the solicitation in anticipation for future task orders where Area Wage Determinations will be necessary to include.  They will be addressed at the time a task order requiring these clauses surfaces.

In reference to RFP Section L

Question: Reference Section L, page 77 of 86, Volume II, Part One of Proposal, discusses Transition but has no requirement for Phase-Out.  PWS Appendix A-Transition includes information on Phase-Out.  Is Phase-Out to be addressed in the proposal?

Answer: Phase-Out has been added to the proposal and Section B now states within the Transition CLIN, CLIN 0001AC which is priced for Phase-Out.  Section L language now reflects Phase-Out as well.

Question: Reference Section L-25, I General.  This section provides guidance on the workload to use in preparing pricing for LINs 001 through 008, but does not mention 009 (Contingency Plan) and 010 (CEB-IZ).  Will the Government provide guidance here in the final RFP?

Answer:  Contingency Plan 009, and CEB-IZ 010, has been added to section L.  Contractor should consider the workload and assumptions presented in appendix F and appendix G.  Exhibit H is a density list to be used for scenarios when preparing pricing.

Question: Reference Section L.III.B(1), Maintenance Direct Labor Spreadsheet, and Section L.IV.B.3.d, On-Site Maintenance Work:  The Maintenance Direct Labor Spreadsheet (Attachment 15) has labor break-outs for BII/COEI, Lube Order, A-level service, Corrective Maintenance, and Exercising.  On-site Maintenance Work has labor-break-outs for Fully Mission Capable; Service to –10/-20 Level, Short Comings/Faults; Preservation; Surveillance, special systems IAW TM 38-470 and BII/COEI.  These do not appear to be the same requirements.  Did the Government intend to have two separate requirements for maintenance labor breakout-one for Volume II—Technical Management Information and one for Volume III-Cost Price Information?

Answer: There are not two separate requirements for maintenance labor breakout.  Section L has been revised and within Volume III-Cost/Price Information the Section entitled: On-Site Maintenance Work, has been removed.

In reference to RFP Section M

Question: Reference Section M, Paragraph C. (2), page 84 of 86, Scope of the Evaluation of the Technical/Management Sub-Factors:

The fourth sentence which begins: “The Supply evaluation will consider the comprehensiveness and reasonableness of the offerors overall plan for management and execution of the supply mission and description/rationale of hours identified in, receive and issue….” 

In order to estimate the number of receipts and issues in a time period, an estimate of the number of lines in the various classes of supply is needed. When will an estimate by class of supply be provided?

Answer: Assumptions for required Receipt/issue and requisition actions will be provided within section L.

In reference to Attachment 15.
Question: Reference Attachment 15, Appendix B, Acronyms, does not define A-level service shown in Attachment 15.  Please define A-level service.

Answer: A-Level services are annual services required and defined within the appropriate equipment Technical Manual. The reference to A-level service in attachment 15 has been change to “Annual Service” to avoid any misinterpretation

In reference to Exhibit A.

Question: Reference CDRL No. 08-Cost/Schedule Status Report.  We are unable to access the website listed in block 16 Remarks (http://asimage.daps.dla.mil/quicksearch/) to get the Data Item Description.  Can you verify the website address or provide an alternate address?

Answer: http://www.daps.dla.mil/  CDRL 08 now reflects this address.

In reference to Exhibit D.

Question: Please clarify the equipment density list to be used for pricing CEB-IZ.  The original Exhibit D was a longer list of equipment while the Revised Exhibit D that accompanied the 4th Notice is a shorter list.  Should bidders discard the original Exhibit D and use the Revised Exhibit D as the equipment density for both Camp Arifjan and CEB-IZ?  

Answer: Camp Arifjan density is provided as Exhibit D.  CEB-IZ Density is provided as Exhibit H.

In reference to General Comments.
Question: Will the Table of Contents, Compliance Matrix, Section Tabs, acronym list, etc., be excluded from the page count?

Answer: Yes. 

Question: Throughout the Request for Proposal, there are several requirements for use and integration of AMC-unique information management systems.  Is there a source (perhaps Technical Library with associated data/manuals) where research of all required systems can be accomplished?

Answer: Data User manuals may be accessed at the following web sites:

SDS/AMCISS: http://www.wlmp.com/ex/cm/chambersburg/content/welcome
AWRDS/MWB/ABS:

http://www.awards.com/home/index_main.asp
Question: Will the Government provide fuel for contractor provided vehicles used in direct support of the contract?

Answer: Yes.

Question: Recommend that the Government consider a 45-day turnaround time for proposal submission after the RFP release.  This will allow time to incorporate answers to questions that may arise after release of the final RFP.

Answer: Please see revised proposal submission dates.
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